



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3836 OF 2021**

**Sharad S/o Bhiwaji Gedam Vs. State of Maharashtra, through its**  
**Secretary, Department of Social Justice and Special Assistance and others**

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. Anand Parchure, Advocate for Petitioner  
Mr. B.M. Lonare, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 and 3  
Mr. U.R. Phasate, Advocate for Respondent No.2

**CORAM: AVINASH G. GHAROTE AND  
SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, JJ.**

**DATED : 29<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2024**

1. The respondent no.1 has today filed an affidavit in which paragraph No. 5 indicates, that the decision taken by the respondent No.2 for grant of destagnation benefit in terms of the Government Resolution dated 01.04.2010 has been granted without approval of the respondent No.1. Since the plea is regarding arbitrary treatment on account of grant of destagnation benefit to similarly situated employees, the respondent No.2 is directed to make it's stand clear on the issue.

2. List on 10.09.2024.

(SMT. M.S.JAWALKAR J.)

(AVINASH G. GHAROTE, J.)